
from the mains (switch) with a
contact separation of at least 3 mm
on all poles.
No external motor protection is
required.

4. Starting

ATTENTION: never run the
pump dry.
Start the pump after filling the plant
completely with liquid.

Bleeding the hydraulic system.
Drain the rest of the air in the
pump as follow:
- Close the delivery gate
valve;
- Remove the air release plug and

turn the shaft with a screwdriver
(fig. 6);

- Start the pump for about 10 sec.
- Close the plug and open again the

delivery gate valve.
Do not  touch the  fluid
and the pump when its
temperature is higher than
60 °C.

If the pump is jammed due to
deposits or a voltage drop,
disconnect electrical power to
reset the control card; wait some
seconds and switch the power on. 

5. Maintenance
In the event of prolonged standstill
periods, before restarting the
unit, check that the shaft is
not jammed (fig. 6).

Disconnect electrical
power before any
servicing operation and
wait until the water has
cooled inside the pump.

6. Dismantling
Close the suction and delivery gate
valves and drain the pump casing
before dismantling the pump.
The motor and all internal parts can
be dismantled without removing the
pump casing and the pipes. 
By removing the screws (fig. 1) the
motor is taken out complete with
impeller.  

7. Spare parts
When ordering spare parts,
please quote the data
stamped on the name-plate
(type, date and serial number).

Changes reserved.

Circolatori con motore
sincrono

NC
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Condizioni d’impiego
- Pompa per la circolazione d’acqua

negli impianti di riscaldamento e di
circolazione.

- Per liquidi puliti senza parti abrasive,
non esplosivi, non aggressivi per i
materiali della pompa.

- Max. quantità di glicole: 40%.
- Temperatura liquido da +2 °C a

+95 °C.
- Temperatura ambiente massima:

da +2 a +40 °C.
- Trasporto e immagazzinaggio da

-20 °C /+70 °C UR 95% a 40 °C.
- Massima pressione: 6 bar.

- Pressione minima in aspi-
razione: 0,3 bar a 95 °C.

- Pressione sonora ≤ 43 dB (A).

La pompa non deve esse-
re usata per il trattamento
dell’acqua potabile e per
usi sanitari.

2. Installazione
Prima di installare la pompa assi-
curarsi della pulizia interna delle
tubazioni.

Prevedere spazio per ispezioni e
smontaggi,  per controllare la libe-
ra rotazione dell’albero e per lo
spurgo della pompa.
Prevedere saracinesche in aspira-
zione e mandata (prima e dopo la
pompa) per consentire lo smon-
taggio senza svuotare l’impianto.
Installare la pompa con l’asse dell’al-
bero motore orizzontale (fig.1). 
Per assicurare la corretta posizio-

ne della scatola morsetti, il
corpo motore può essere
ruotato dopo aver allentato
le viti (fig. 2). Cambiare la

posizione della scatola morsetti
come mostra la (fig. 3).

ATTENZIONE: Fare attenzione a
non danneggiare la guarnizione
del corpo pompa.

Il senso del flusso dell’acqua è indi-
cato da una freccia sul corpo pom-
pa come indicato nella (fig. 4).

3. Collegamento elettrico

Il collegamento elettrico de-
ve essere eseguito da un
elettricista qualificato nel ri-

spetto delle prescrizioni locali.
Seguire le norme di sicurezza.
La pompa è in classe II e perciò la
messa a terra non è necessaria.
Confrontare la frequenza la tensione
di rete con i dati di targa e collegare

i conduttori di alimentazione
ai morsetti secondo lo sche-
ma riportato all’interno della
scatola morsetti (fig. 4).

Installare un dispositivo per la on-
nipolare disinserzione dalla rete
(interruttore per scollegare la pom-
pa dall’alimentazione) con una di-

stanza di apertura dei contatti di al-
meno 3 mm.
La pompa non richiede alcuna pro-
tezione esterna del motore.

4. Avviamento

ATTENZIONE: Evitare assoluta-
mente il funzionamento a secco.
Avviare la pompa solo dopo aver
riempito completamente l’impianto.

Sfiatare il circuito.
Procedere allo sfiato dell’aria residua
nella pompa nel seguente modo:
- chiudere la saracinesca in mandata;
- svitare il tappo di sfiato e ruotare

l’albero pompa con un cacciavite
(fig. 6);

- avviare la pompa per circa 10 se-
condi;

- richiudere il tappo e riaprire la sa-
racinesca in mandata.

Non toccare il fluido o la
pompa quando la tempera-
tura è superiore a 60 °C.

Se la pompa si blocca a causa di in-
crostazioni o di un calo di tensione,
togliere l’alimentazione elettrica per
resettare la scheda di comando,

lasciare passare alcuni secondi e
ridare tensione. 

5. Manutenzione
Se la pompa rimane inattiva per
lunghi periodi prima di rimettere in
marcia il gruppo controllare che 
l’albero non sia bloccato da incro-
stazioni o altre cause (fig. 6).

Prima di ogni intervento di
manutenzione togliere
l’alimentazione elettrica e
attendere il raffreddamento
della pompa.

6. Smontaggio
Prima dello smontaggio chiudere le
saracinesche in aspirazione e man-
data.
Lo smontaggio del motore e l’ispe-
zione di tutte le parti interne posso-
no essere eseguiti senza rimuovere
il corpo pompa dalla tubazione.
Togliendo le viti (fig. 2) si estrae il
motore completo con la girante.

7. Ricambi
Nelle eventuali richieste di ricambi
precisare i dati di targa (tipo, data e
numero di matricola).

Con riserva di modifiche.

Italiano English
Circulating pumps with 
synchronous motor

NC
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Operating conditions
- Circulating pumps for heating

plants and  circulation.
- For clean liquids without abrasives,

non-explosive, non-aggressive for
the pump materials.

- Maximum glycol quantity: 40%.
- Liquid temperature from +2 °C to

+95 °C.
- Ambient temperature from +2 °C to

+40 °C.
- Storage: -20°C/+70 °C max.

relative humidity 95% at 40 °C.
- Maximum permissible working

pressure: 6 bar.
- Minimum suction pressure: 0,3 bar

at 95 °C.
- Sound pressure  ≤ 43 dB (A).

The pump must not be
used for handling
drinking water or for
sanitary applications.

2. Installation
Ensure the inside of pipes are clean
before connection.
Mount pump in an easily accessible 

position for easier inspection,
dismantling, checking for free
rotation of the shaft and for draining
the air from the pump.
To avoid draining and refilling of
the whole pipe system when
dismantling the pump, it is
recommended to provide gate
valves on the suction and delivery
sides. 
The pump must be installed with the
shaft axis horizontal (fig. 1). 
In order to obtain a correct terminal
box position, the motor housing
must be turned once the screws
have been loosened (fig. 2).
Change the terminal box positions
as shown  (fig. 3).

ATTENTION: Take care not to
damage the casing gasket.

The arrow on the pump casing
indicates the direction of water flow
(fig. 4).

3. Electrical connection
Electrical connection must
be   carried out only by a
qualified    electrician and in

accordance with local regulations.
Follow all safety standards.
The pump is in class II and therefore
it does not need to be earthed.
Compare the frequency and mains
voltage with the name-plate data
and connect the supply conductors
to the terminals in accordance with
the appropriate diagram inside the
terminal box cover (fig. 4).

Install a device for disconnection

Calpeda s.p.a. Via Roggia di Mezzo, 39 
36050 Montorso Vicentino - Vicenza - Italia
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une distance d’ouverture des
contacts d’au moins 3 mm.
La pompe ne demande aucune pro-
tection moteur extérieure.

4. Démarrage

ATTENTION: éviter à tout prix le
fonctionnement à sec, même
pour essai. Démarrer la pompe
seulement après l’avoir remplie
complètement de liquide.

Faire sortir l’air du circuit.
Faire sortir l’air qui est restée dans
la pompe comme il suit :
- Fermer la vanne de refoule-

ment;
- Enlever le bouchon de pur-

ge air et tourner l’arbre avec un
tournevis (fig. 6);

- Démarrer la pompe pendant 10
secondées environ;

- Remettre le bouchon et ouvrir la
vanne en refoulement.

Ne pas toucher le fluide
et la pompe quand sa
température est  supérieure
à 60 °C.

Si la pompe se bloque à cause de
dépôts ou d’une chute de tension,
débrancher l’alimentation élec-
trique pour faire le reset de la
fiche de contrôle ; laisser passer
quelque second et brancher l’ali-
mentation électrique.

5. Entretien
En cas d’arrêt prolongé,
avant de remettre en marche
l’ensemble, contrôler que
l’arbre ne soit pas bloqué par
des incrustations ou par d’autres
causes (fig. 6).

Avant toute opération
d’entretien, débrancher
l’alimentation électrique

et attendre le refroidissement de
l’eau dans la pompe.

6. Démontage
Avant le désassemblage, fermer les
vannes d’aspiration et de refoulement.
Dans le cas du démontage du mo-
teur avec les pièces rotoriques, le
corps de la pompe peut rester bridé
à la tuyauterie.
Après avoir desserré les vis (fig. 2)
on peut démonter le moteur avec la
roue.

7. Pièces de rechange
En cas de demande de
rechange préciser la plaque
signalétique (type, date et
numéro de série).

Modifications réservées.

Zirkulationspumpen mit
Synchronmotor

NC
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

1. Anwendungsbereich
- Umwälzpumpen für Heizungsanlagen

und Umwälzanlagen.
- Für reine nicht explosive Flüssig-

keiten, ohne abrasive oder feste
Bestandteile, die Pumpenwerkstoffe
nicht angreifend.

- Höchstmenge an Glykol: 40%.
- Flüssigkeitstemperatur von +2 °C

bis +95 °C
- Raumtemperatur von +2 °C bis

+40 °C.
- Lagerung: -20°C bis +70 °C.

Luftfeuchtigkeit bis 95% bei 40 °C.
- Maximaler Pumpenenddruck: 6 bar.

- Mindestvordruck: 0,3 bar bei
95 °C.

Schalldruck  ≤ 43 dB (A).

Die Pumpe darf nicht für
Trinkwasser oder für
sanitäre Anlagen verwendet
werden.

2. Einbau
Vor dem Einbau der Pumpe muß
man sich vergewissern, daß die
Rohrleitungen sauber sind.
Die Pumpe ist so zu installieren,

daß ein ausreichender Raum für
Inspektion und Demontage, zur
Kontrolle der freien Wellenumdrehung
und zur Entlüftung der Pumpe bleibt.
Um zu vermeiden, daß das ganze
Rohrleitungssystem entleert und neu
gefüllt werden muß, wenn eine
Auswechselung der Pumpe nötig ist,
wird empfohlen, Absperrventile vor
und hinter der Pumpe zu montieren.
Die Pumpe ist mit waagerechter

Wellenlage aufzustellen
(Abb.1). 
Um die korrekte Klemm-
kastenposition zu erzielen,

kann nach Lösen der Schrauben
(Abb. 2), das Motorgehäuse
gedreht werden.
Klemmkastenposition wie in (Abb.3)
dargestellt verändern.

ACHTUNG: Achten Sie darauf, die
Gehäusedichtung nicht zu beschä-
digen.

Die Strömungsrichtung muß mit
dem Pfeil auf dem Pumpengehäuse
übereinstimmen. (Abb. 4).

3. Elektrischer Anschluß
Der elektrische Anschluß ist
von Fachpersonal unter
Beachtung der örtlichen

Vorschriften auszuführen.
Sicherheitsvorschriften befolgen.
Die Pumpe gehört zur Klasse II;
deshalb muß sie nicht geerdet

werden.

Netzspannung und -frequenz
mit den Angaben auf dem
Typenschild vergleichen und
Anschlußkabel gemäß dem

Schaltbild im Klemmkastendeckel
anschließen (Abb. 4).

Es ist eine Vorrichtung zur

Abschaltung jeder Phase vom Netz
(Schalter) mit einem Öffnungsabstand
der Kontakte von mindestens 3 mm
zu installieren.
Die Pumpe erfordert keinen
externen Motorschutz.

4. Inbetriebnahme

ACHTUNG: Die Pumpe darf  nicht
ohne Flüssigkeitsfüllung
betrieben werden.
Vor der Inbetriebnahme muß die
Anlage mit dem Fördermedium
vollständig aufgefüllt werden.

Leitungsanlage vollständig entlüften.
Die Pumpe ist wie folgt zu entlüften:
Absperrventil in der Druckleitung
schließen;
Verschlußschraube lösen und
Pumpenwelle mit Schraubenzieher
drehen (Abb. 6);
Pumpe für etwa 10 Sekunden
einschalten;
Verschlußschraube schließen und
Absperrventil öffnen.

Fördermedium und Pumpe
nicht berühren, wenn die
Temperatur höher als 60 °C ist.

Wenn die Pumpe wegen
Ablagerungen oder Spannungsabfall
blockiert, Stromzufuhr abschalten,
Fehler beseitigen und Stromzufuhr
wiederherstellen.

5. Wartung
Bei längeren Stillstandsperioden,
vor Wiederinbetriebnahme ist zu
kontrollieren, ob die Pumpe durch
Verunreinigungen blockiert worden
ist (Abb. 6).

Alle Arbeiten am
Aggregat nur durchführen,
wenn elektrische

Spannungslosigkeit sichergestellt
ist und nach Abkühlung der
Pumpe. 

6. Demontage
Vor Demontage Absperrorgane vor
und hinter der Pumpe schließen.
Bei Ausbau des Motors mit den
Laufteilen kann das Pumpengehäuse
in der Rohrleitung verbleiben.
Nach Lösen der Schrauben (Abb. 2)
kann der Motor mit Laufrad
abgebaut werden.  

7. Ersatzteile
Bei eventueller Ersatzteil-Bestellung
bitte Daten auf dem Typenschild
(Typ, Datum und Fabriknummer)
angeben.

Änderungen vorbehalten.

Pompes de circulation avec 
moteur synchrone

NC
INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION

1. Utilisations
- Pompes de circulation pour les

installations de chauffage et de
circulation.

- Pour liquides propres sans parti-
cules abrasives, non explosifs,
non agressifs pour les matériaux
de la pompe.

- Quantité maximum de glycol : 40%.
- Température liquide de +2 °C à

+95° C.
- Température ambiante de +2 °C à

+40° C.
- Stockage : -20 °C/+70 °C, HR

95% à 40 °C.
- Pression maximum : 6 bar.
- Pression minimum en aspiration :

0,3 bar à 95 °C.
Pression acoustique  ≤ 43 dB (A).

Ces pompes ne sont pas
utilisables pour véhiculer
de l’eau potable ou des
produits alimentaires.

2. Installation
Avant de brancher les tuyaux s’assu-
rer qu’ils soient propres à l’intérieur.

Prévoir autour de la pompe l’espace
pour les inspections, pour contrôler
la libre rotation de l’arbre et pour la
purge de la pompe.
Prévoir des vannes d’isolement en
aspiration et en refoulement pour
faciliter le démontage de la pompe
ou toute intervention sans vidanger
l’installation.
Ces pompes doivent être installées
avec l’axe du rotor horizontal (fig.1).
Afin d’assurer une disposition cor-
recte de la boite à bornes, on peut
tourner la carcasse moteur après
avoir dévissé les vis (fig. 2). Chan-
ger la position de la boite à bornes
selon l’indication (fig. 3).

ATTENTION: Prendre soin de ne
pas endommager le joint de
corps.

La flèche située sur le corps de
pompe indique le sens de circula-
tion de l’eau (fig. 4).

3. Connexion électrique
La connexion électrique doit
être exécutée par un spé-
cialiste suivant les prescrip-
tions locales.

Suivre les normes de sécurité.
La pompe est en classe II et donc la
mise à terre n’est pas nécessaire.
Comparer la fréquence et la ten-
sion du réseau avec les données de
la plaque signalétique et réaliser le
branchement conformément au
schéma à l’intérieur du couvercle de
la boîte à bornes (fig. 4).

Installer un dispositif pour dé-
brancher chaque phase du ré-
seau (interrupteur  pour déconnec-
ter la pompe de l’alimentation) avec

Deutsch Français
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Bombas de circulación
con motor síncrono

NC
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Condiciones de empleo
- Bombas de circulación para

instalaciones de calefacción y de
circulación.

- Para líquidos limpios, sin elementos
abrasivos, explosivos, o agresivos
para los materiales de la bomba.

- Cantidad máxima de glicol: 40%.
- Temperatura del líquido de +2 °C a

+95 °C.
- Temperatura ambiente de +2 °C a

+40 °C.
- Almacenaje: -20°C/+70 °C Humedad

Relativa 95% a 40 °C
- Presión máxima: 6 bar.

- Presión mínima en fase de
aspiración: 0,3 bar a 95 °C.

- Presión acústica ≤ 43 dB (A).

No utilizar la bomba para
el trato de agua potable ni
para usos sanitarios.

2. Instalación
Antes de las uniones de las tuberías
asegurarse de la limpieza interna de
estas.

Prever el espacio para inspección,
para controlar la libre rotación de
eje y para la purga de aire de la
bomba.
Prever válvulas de compuerta en
aspiración y en descarga para
facilitar el desmontaje o cualquiera
intervención, sin vaciar la
instalación.
Estas bombas están previstas para

la instalación con el eje del
rotor horizontal (fig.1).
Para asegurar la correcta
posición de la caja de
bornes , se puede modificar

la orientación del motor retirando
los tornillos (fig. 2) de sujeción del
motor y haciendolo girar hasta la
posición deseada (fig 3).

ATENCIÓN: Tener cuidado de no
dañar la junta del cuerpo bomba.

La flecha situada en el cuerpo de la
bomba indica el sentido de la
circulación del agua  (fig. 4).

3. Conexionado eléctrico
El conexionado eléctrico tiene
que ser realizado por un
electricista cualificado y

cumpliendo las prescripciones locales. 
Seguir las normas de seguridad.
La bomba esta en clase II y por lo
tanto la toma a tierra no es necesarias.

Comprobar la frecuencia y la
tensión de la red con los datos
de la placa de características,
y unir los conductores de
alimentación a los bornes,

según el correspondiente esquema
incorporado en el interior de la tapa
da caja de bornes (fig. 4).
Instalar un dispositivo para la

desconexión total de la red,
(interruptor para desconectar la
bomba de la alimentación), con una
apertura de contactos mínima de al
menos 3 mm.
No es necesario prever alguna
protección externa del motor.

4. Puesta en marcha.
ATENCIÓN: Evitar absolutamente
el funcionamiento en seco.
Poner la bomba en marcha
únicamente después de haberla
llenado completamente de líquido.

Hacer salir el aire del circuito.
Hacer salir el aire residual de la
bomba de esta forma:
- Cerrar la válvula de compuerta en

la descarga;
- Sacar el tapón de purga y girar el eje

bomba con un destornillador (fig.6);
- Arrancar la bomba por 10 segundos;
- Reponer el tapón y volver a abrir la

válvula de compuerta en la
descarga.

No tocar el fluido y la bom-
ba cuando su temperatu-
ra  sea  superior  a 60 °C.

Si la bomba se bloquea por
incrustaciones o caída de tensión,
desconectar la alimentación
eléctrica para hacer el reset de la
ficha de control; esperar algunos
segundos y volver a conectar al
alimentación eléctrica.

5. Mantenimiento
Si la bomba permanece inactiva por
largo período de tiempo, antes de
poner en marcha el motor, controlar
que el eje no esta bloqueado por
incrustaciones, o por otras causas
(fig.6).

Antes de cada intervención
de mantenimiento cortar la
alimentación eléctrica y

esperar al enfriamiento del agua
de la bomba.

6.  Desmontaje
Antes del desmontaje cerrar las
compuertas de aspiración y de
impulsión.
El desmontaje del motor y la
inspección de las partes internas
pueden ser realizadas sin
necesidad de mover el cuerpo de la
bomba de la tubería.
Extrayendo las tuercas (fig. 2), se
extrae el motor completo con la turbina.

7.  Recambios
Para el envío de recambio, se debe
indicar los datos marcados en la
placa de características, (tipo, fecha
y número de matrícula).

Se reserva el derecho de modificación. 
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- +���
����	 ���	��	 ��

����������: 0,3 ��� ��� 95°C.
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2. -��������
#	�	� ���������� ������
����	���� ������� ������ ����.

#�	���
���	�� ������������ ��
��
���� � �������� ������,
������� ������� ����	��� ���
� �������� ������.
#�	���
���	�� ������� ��
���������� � �����	 (�	�	�  �
���	  ������) �� ���
�������
����	�	��� �������� �	�
�������	��� ����	
�.
���������� ����� � ������������

�������	��	
 ��� ������	�
(���. 1).
*� ��	��	�	��� ����������
����	��� ���������� �������
������ ������	� 
��	� ����
�������	�, ��������
��	������	��� ����� (���.  2).
#�
	���� ����	��	 ����������
������� ��� �������� �� ���. 3.

���%����: �	���	 �� �	
,
����� �	  ����	���� �����	��	
������� ������.

������	��	 ������ ����
������� ���	��� �� ������	
������, ��� �������� �� ���. 4.
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	����� ����������.
/�(	������ �����	� �������
(�����������.
����� ��������� � ����� II �,
�	�����	���, ���	
	��	 �	 ��	��	���.
��	���	��, ��� ������� �
������	��� � �	�� ��������� �
�����
�, ��������
� �� ������	,
� �����	�����	 ���	� ������� �
�	

�
 ������� ��	
	, ������
�� �����	��	� ������	 ���!��
��	�����	���� ������� (���. 4).

Calpeda s.p.a. Via Roggia di Mezzo, 39 
36050 Montorso Vicentino - Vicenza - Italia
Tel. +39 - 0444 476 476   Fax +39 - 0444 476 477   



B�
����� “Calpeda S.p.A.” �����	� � ����� ���	����	�������, ��� ������
�	��� NC, ��� � �	������ ��
	� ������� �������	��� �� ���������
������	, �����	������� ��	�������
 ���
������ 89/336/�"", 92/31/�"",
73/23/�"", 98/37/CE � �����	��������� ������������ ����������.

RU 8��	���#�
 �����������


Montorso Vicentino, 04.2005

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Noi CALPEDA S.p.A. dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che le
Pompe NC, tipo e numero di serie riportati in targa, sono conformi a quanto prescritto
dalle Direttive 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE e dalle relative
norme armonizzate.

We CALPEDA S.p.A. declare that our Pumps NC, with pump type and serial number
as shown on the name plate, are constructed in accordance with Directives
89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 73/23/EEC, 98/37/EC and assume full responsability for
conformity with the standards laid down therein.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

I

GB

CALPEDA S.p.A. intygar att pumpar NC, pumptyp och serienummer, visade på
namnplåten är konstruerade enligt direktiv 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 73/23/EEC,
98/37/EC. Calpeda åtar sig fullt ansvar för överensstämmelse med standard som
fastställts i dessa avtal.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
Nós, CALPEDA S.p.A., declaramos que as nossas Bombas NC, modelo e número de
série indicado na placa identificadora são construìdas de acordo com as Directivas
89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE e somos inteiramente responsáveis pela
conformidade das respectivas normas.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Wij CALPEDA S.p.A. verklaren hiermede dat onze pompen NC, pomptype en
serienummer zoals vermeld op de typeplaat aan de EG-voorschriften 89/336/EU,
92/31/EU, 73/23/EU, 98/37/EU voldoen.

Wir, das Unternehmen CALPEDA S.p.A., erklären hiermit verbindlich, daß die Pumpen
NC, Typbezeichnung und Fabrik-Nr. nach Leistungsschild den EG-Vorschriften
89/336/EG, 92/31/EG, 73/23/EG, 98/37/EG entsprechen.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
Nous, CALPEDA S.p.A., déclarons que les Pompes NC, modèle et numero de série
marqués sur la plaque signalétique sont conformes aux Directives 89/336/CEE,
92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
En CALPEDA S.p.A. declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad
que las Bombas NC, modelo y numero de serie marcados en la placa de
caracteristicas son conformes a las disposiciones de las Directivas
89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Vi CALPEDA S.p.A. erklærer hermed at vore pumper NC, pumpe type og serie nummer
vist på typeskiltet er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i Direktiv
89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 73/23/EEC, 98/37/EC og er i overensstemmelse med de
heri indeholdte standarder.

VAKUUTUS
Me CALPEDA S.p.A. vakuutamme että pumppumme NC, mall i  ja
valmistusnumero tyyppikilvcstä, ovat valmistettu 89/336/EU, 92/31/EU,
73/23/EU, 98/37/EU direktiivien mukaisesti ja CALPEDA ottaa täyden vastuun
siitä, että tuotteet vastaavat näitä standardeja.

EU NORM CERTIFIKAT

D

F

E

DK

P

NL

SF

S

TR

Bizler CALPEDA S.p.A. firması olarak NC, Pompalarımızın, 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC,
73/23/EEC, 98/37/EC, direktiflerine uygun olarak imal edildiklerini beyan eder ve bu
standartlara uygunluğuna dair tüm sorumluluğu üstleniriz.

UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Åìåßò ùò CALPEDA S.p.A. äçëþíïõìå üôé ïé áíôëßåò ìáò áõôÝò NC, ìå ôýðï êáé áñéèìü óåéñÜò
êáôáóêåõÞò üðïõ  áíáãñÜöåôå óôçí ðéíáêßäá ôçò áíôëßáò, êáôáóêåõÜæïíôáé óýìöùíá  ìå
ôéò ïäçãßåò  89/336/ÅÏK, 92/31/ÅÏK, 73/23/ÅÏK, 98/37/EOK, êáé áíáëáìâÜíïõìå ðëÞñç
õðåõèõíüôçôá ãéá óõìöùíßá (óõììüñöùóç), ìå ôá óôÜíôáñò ôùí ðñïäéáãñáöþí áõôþí.
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